major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of
return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation (3%).  The best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for
each major asset class are summarized below:

Long-Term
Expected Real

Asset Class Rate of Return
Domestic Equity 5.90%
International Equity 6.90%
Fixed Income 0.75%
Cash 0.00%
Inflation 2.50%

108

Exhibit II-A-14
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Rate of Return

 For the year ended June 30, 2015, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of expense, was 17.8%.
The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually
invested.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6%) or 1 percentage point higher (8%) than
the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase

6% Rate 8%
County's net pension liability 91,214,312$   20,801,238$   (37,454,234)$

 Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2014 474,629,811$   455,073,971$   19,555,840$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 20,126,744   -   20,126,744
  Interest 32,635,660   -   32,635,660
  Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
  Differences between expected and actual experience (122,955)   -   (122,955)
  Changes of assumptions (2,341,209)   -   (2,341,209)
  Contributions - employer -   20,322,636   (20,322,636)
  Contributions - member -   7,022,374   (7,022,374)
  Net investment income -   22,500,912   (22,500,912)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (16,812,193)   (16,812,193)   -
  Administrative expense -   (793,080)   793,080
Net Changes 33,486,047   32,240,649   1,245,398
Balances as of June 30, 2015 508,115,858$   487,314,620$   20,801,238$

Increase (Decrease)

109

Exhibit II-A-14
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

At June 30, 2015, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   102,462$
Changes of assumptions -   1,951,007
Net difference between projected and actual earnings